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CHAPTER 22—H.F.No.558

An' act relating to taxes on and measured by net income;
income; credits against tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Sections 290.06, Subdivision 9; and 290.0607.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.06,
Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. TAXATION; INCOME TAX; POLLUTION CON-
TROL EQUIPMENT, CREDIT, (a) A credit of five percent of the
net cost of equipment included in section 290,09, subdivision 7,
paragraph (A)(a) that is installed and operated within Minnesota
exclusively to prevent pollution of air, water, or land in accordance
with engineering principles approved by the Minnesota pollution
control agency, may be deducted from the tax due under chapter
290 in the first year for which a depreciation deduction is allowed
for the equipment. The credit allowed by this subdivision shall not
exceed so much of the liability for tax for the taxable year as does
not exceed $50,000.

(b) If the amount of the credit determined under (a) for any
taxable year for which a depreciation deduction is allowed exceeds
the limitation provided by (a) for such taxable year (hereinafter in
this subdivision referred to as the "unused credit year"), such
excess shall be,

(1) a credit carryback to each of the three taxable years
preceding the unused credit year, and

(2) a credit carryover to each of the seven taxable years
following the unused credit year.

The entire amount of the unused credit for an unused credit
year shall be carried to the earliest of the'ten taxable years to
which (by reason of (1) and (2)) such credit may be carried and
then to each of the other nine taxable years; provided, however,
the maximum credit allowable in any one taxable year under this
subdivision (including the credit allowable under (a) and the carry-
back or carryforward allowable under this paragraph) shall in no
event exceed $50,000.

(c) This subdivision shall apply to property acquired in taxable
years beginning on or after January 1, 1969,
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.0607, is amended
to read:

290.0607 LIMITS. The amount of any claim pursuant to sec-
tions 290.0601 to 290.0617 shall be determined in accordance with
the following schedule:
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In no event shall the claim allowed pursuant to the above
schedule exceed the amount of property tax accrued.

Approved March 15, 1973.

CHAPTER 23—H.F.No.4

An act relating to unemployment compensation benefits; dis-
qualification from benefits; exceptions from disqualification;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.09, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.09,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

268.09 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; DISQUALI-
FIED FROM BENEFITS. Subdivision 1. DISQUALIFYING CON-
DITIONS. An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:

(1) VOLUNTARY LEAVING OR DISCHARGE FOR MIS-
CONDUCT. If such individual voluntarily and without good cause
attributable to the employer discontinued his employment with
such employer or was discharged for misconduct, not amounting to
gross misconduct, connected with his work or for misconduct which
interferes with and adversely affects his employment, if so found
by the commissioner, for not less than five nor more than eight
weeks of unemployment in addition to and following the waiting
period, or was discharged for gross misconduct connected with his
work or gross misconduct which interferes with and adversely
affects his employment, if so found by the commissioner, for 12
weeks of unemployment in addition to and following the waiting
period, which disqualification shall not be removed by subsequent
employment, and provided further that the commissioner is empow-
ered to impose a total disqualification for the benefit year and to
cancel part or all of the wage credits from the last employer from
whom he was discharged for gross misconduct connected with his
work, and the maximum benefit amount payable to such individual
shall be reduced as follows:

(a) by an amount equal to the weekly benefit amount times the
number of weeks for which such individual was disqualified, when
the separation occurs as a result of discharge for misconduct;
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